

MACOMBER

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TONGA  
CRIMINAL JURISDICTION  
NUKU'ALOFA REGISTRY**

---

**CR 28 of 2014**

**R E X**

**V**

**HELENI EDIEARDINA CHRISMARIE VI**

**BEFORE THE HON. JUSTICE CATO**

**S E N T E N C E**

- [1] Count 1 – 12 months imprisonment
- [2] Count 2, 4, 6 – 9 months imprisonment concurrent with count 1.
- [3] Count 3, 5, 7 – 3 months imprisonment concurrent with count 1 fully suspended on the following conditions;
  - 1. Not to commit any other offences punishable by imprisonment for a period of 2 years.
  - 2. To be placed on probation for 12 months on the following conditions;
    - (a) She attends further counselling with Ms. Dawber when in Tonga for 12 months.
    - (b) To attend a drug and alcohol counselling course under the direction of the probation office.

rec'd 19/08/14  
HK

**CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

**NUKU'ALOFA REGISTRY**

---

- (c) Order to complete 70 hours community work under the direction of the probation office with recommendation cleaning of the Vuna Road or other suitable appropriate community work.
- (d) Compensation to be paid forthwith \$3000 to the Westpac Bank of Tonga.

**DATED: 1 AUGUST 2014**



*C. J. J.*

**J U D G E**

**R E X**

**V**

**HELENI EDIEARDINA CHRISMARIE VI**

**CERTIFICATE OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE**

This is to certify that Heleni Edieardina Chrismarie Vi, female, date of birth: 8<sup>th</sup> May 1987, was on 3<sup>rd</sup> July 2014 in the Supreme Court of Tonga, **CONVICTED** upon indictment:

1. On the count of embezzlement, contrary to section 158 of the Criminal Offences Act [CAP 18].
2. On three counts of forgery, contrary to sections 170(1)(a), (2)(b), (3)(a),(4)of the Criminal Offences Act [CAP 18].
3. On three counts of knowingly dealing with forged document, contrary to section 172 of the Criminal Offences Act [CAP 18].

On 1<sup>st</sup> August 2014, she was **SENTENCED** as follows:

**CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

**NUKU'ALOFA REGISTRY**

---

[1] 12 months imprisonment fully suspended on the following conditions;

1. Not to commit any other offences punishable by imprisonment for a period of 2 years.

2. To be placed on probation for 12 months on the following conditions;

(a) She attends further counselling with Ms. Dawber when in Tonga for 12 months.

(b) To attend a drug and alcohol counselling course under the direction of the probation office.

(c) Order to complete 70 hours community work under the direction of the probation office with recommendation cleaning of the Vuna Road or other suitable appropriate community work.

(d) Compensation to be paid forthwith to the Court of \$3000 to be paid by the Court forthwith to Westpac Bank of Tonga.

**DATED: 1 AUGUST 2014**



*C. S. 17*  
**JUDGE**